Professional Standards Education Seminar

Grievance Committee Ethics Case Study #1 
Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  
On July 21 Complainant Connie files an allegation of a violation of Article 12 as supported by Standard of Practice 12-10.  In the complaint she explains that one week prior to her filing her ethics complaint Respondent Ron copied from her website an article she wrote and Ron placed the article on his website July 14.  She states he put it on his website without either attribution or permission from her.  In her ethics complaint Complainant Connie also states that Respondent Ron violated Article 12 because he advertised a listing belonging to her on his Facebook fan page without authority in November the previous year and she includes a screen shot of her listing on Ron’s fan page from that time.  She notes in her complaint that she didn’t make a big deal about the unauthorized advertising of her listing last year because she had better things to do.  But now that Ron is “poaching” information off her website and placing it on his, she needs to take a stand.

The board has a policy to ask for responses before the grievance committee reviews the complaint.  After receiving a copy of the ethics complaint, in retaliation, Respondent Ron posts knowingly reckless and false statements on his blog about Complainant Connie saying, “Connie can’t close deals; she has not had a successful closing in the last year.  I can fit what she knows about real estate and the duties a REALTOR® has in a thimble.”  He adds, “She thinks that just because she was awarded $10,000 in that arbitration we had last year at the board that she will prevail in her ethics complaint against me now.  She has another thing coming.”  
Complainant Connie amends her ethics complaint to add Article 15 prior to the grievance committee’s review of her complaint.  She says that his statement that she “can’t close deals” is ridiculous.  She submits a printout from the MLS showing that she had 10 properties close in the preceding year and notes that Ron, who is also an MLS participant, has access to the same comparable information as she does.  She also submits a list of five classes she has taken at the association in the last year on a variety of real estate related topics.
Case Study #1 Questions
1. Should the grievance committee forward Article 12 for hearing?
A. Yes.
B. No.
C. Cannot tell from the information provided. 

Debrief:  Yes, because Article 12, as interpreted by SOP 12-10, prohibits REALTORS®, in pertinent part, from “presenting content developed by others without either attribution or without permission.” 

2. May a grievance committee solicit a response before it reviews an ethics complaint or an arbitration request?

A. Yes, but only when reviewing ethics complaints.
B. Yes, but only when reviewing arbitration requests. 

C. Yes, for either ethics complaints or arbitration requests.
D. No, National Association policy does not allow a grievance committee to solicit responses.
Debrief:  Section 18 (ethics) and Section 41 (arbitration) both allow a grievance committee to solicit a response.  When a response is requested (before or after the grievance committee reviews the complaint) is a matter of local option.  
3. May a complainant amend their complaint prior to the time of a hearing?

A. No, but the complaint may be amended during the hearing by the complainant. 

B. No, but the complaint may be amended during the hearing by the hearing panel.
C. Yes, but only prior to the grievance committee’s review. 
D. Yes, the complaint may be amended by the complainant at any time prior to the time of the hearing.
Debrief:  Section 21 (f) (1) provides:
At any time prior to the hearing of the complaint, the complainant may file an amended complaint with the Secretary (excluding amendments pertaining to an Article previously dismissed by the Grievance Committee relating to previously charged respondents).  If an amended complaint is filed prior to the hearing, the respondent shall be notified, given a copy, and provided the opportunity to file an amended response.  The Hearing Panel may disallow the amended complaint.  At any time prior to the hearing of the complaint, the Hearing Panel may name the REALTOR® principal as a respondent.
4. Should the grievance committee forward Article 15 for hearing?

A. Yes.

B. No.
C. Cannot tell from the information provided.

Debrief:  Yes, if what Connie says is true (and it should be taken as true on its face), the statement, “Connie can’t close deals; she has not had a successful closing in the last year” could potentially violate Article 15. 

5. If the grievance committee were to amend the complaint, what Article might the grievance committee add?

A. Article 1
B. Article 14
C. Article 3
Debrief:  It appears as though Ron may have breached confidentiality.  Standard of Practice 14-2 provides:

REALTORS® shall not make any unauthorized disclosure or dissemination of the allegations, findings, or decision developed in connection with an ethics hearing or appeal or in connection with an arbitration hearing or procedural review.

Professional Standards Policy Statement #19, Confidentiality of Determinations Rendered in Ethics and Arbitration Hearings, provides:

The allegations, findings, and decisions rendered in ethics and arbitration hearings are confidential and should not be reported or published by the Board, any member of a tribunal, or any party under any circumstances except those established in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the National Association as from time to time amended.
6. Should a hearing panel’s findings of fact mention the fact that Ron advertised Connie’s listing on his Facebook fan page when substantiating a violation of Article 12?

A. Yes.
B. No.
Debrief:  The advertising of Connie’s listing appears to be outside of the 180 day filing deadline so it should not be used to substantiate an allegation of a violation of Article 12, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-4.
7. What if, during the hearing, Complainant Connie brings up the fact that Respondent Ron in his real estate radio show has made misleading comments about real estate statistics and is not presenting a true picture in his representations on that radio show?  Ron objects, saying Connie’s statements about the radio show are not relevant.  How does the hearing panel handle the objection?
A. Allow the information to come in.  After all, Ron is charged with violating Article 12.  He will be given an opportunity to defend himself.
B. Advise Connie that the information about the radio show will not be reviewed by the current hearing panel.
Debrief:  The issue at hand is whether Ron violated Article 12 because he used an article written by Connie on his website without either obtaining permission or giving attribution, not whether the comments on the radio show are misleading.  An experienced Chair would likely not allow the comments about the radio show to be expounded upon during the hearing and they would not be referenced in any findings of fact.  
The Chair could explain to Connie that she could file another complaint alleging a violation of Article 12, saying that the comments Ron made on his radio show were not in keeping with Article 12’s “true picture” mandate, but that the scope of the panel convened to hear her current ethics complaint is limited to arguments about the article Ron allegedly “lifted” off of Connie’s website and placed on his website without either permission or attribution.
8. What Article(s) do you think Ron will be found to have violated?
A. 12.
B. 14.
C. 15.
D. All of the above.
E. Only two of the above.

Grievance Committee Ethics Case Study #2 

Instructions:  Read the following case study and, acting as a grievance committee, discuss the questions following the case with your tablemates to determine the best answer for each question.  

The complainants, listing broker Luke and homeowner Helen, allege a violation of Article 1, as supported by SOP 1-16, against buyer broker Bill.   Listing broker Luke also alleges that Respondent Bill violated the MLS rules and regulations and files a complaint with the MLS Committee.  The MLS has a rule that provides that “no lock box key holder shall provide lockbox codes or lockbox keys to unauthorized individuals for their use.”  The complainants allege that cooperating broker Bill gave his lockbox key card to potential buyers, allowing the potential buyers to enter the home alone when the seller was out of town traveling on business.  A nosey neighbor tasked with looking after the home while the seller was away took pictures of the buyers and showed them to the homeowner upon her return.  The home owner in turn called Luke, telling Luke about the pictures and informing Luke that the mail from her mail box was on her kitchen counter.  The homeowner, who lives alone, said no one else entered her property that day which can be verified by her out door security camera.  
Homeowner Helen and listing broker Luke explain in their complaint that when Luke called Bill to inquire into the situation Bill explained that because the buyer and seller were approximately two weeks away from closing and because he knew the seller was out of town on business, he gave the buyers the lock box key so that they could show the home to their parents who came into town for their grandchild’s baptism.   

Case Study #2 Questions  
1. Has the complainant charged the appropriate Article?

A. Yes.

B. No, but the grievance committee could delete Article 1 and amend the complaint to add Article 3.

Debrief:  The appropriate Article to refer for hearing would be Article 3, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 3-9.  Respondent Bill isn’t the listing broker - - he is the cooperating broker and, as such, could be found in violation of Article 3.
If a listing broker misuses a key, the listing broker could be found in violation of Article 1 as supported by SOP 1-16 because the listing broker isn’t looking after the best interests of the seller.

2. Can Respondent Bill be found in violation of both the Code of Ethics and the MLS rule for giving his lock box key to the buyers?

A. Yes.

B. No.
Debrief:  Yes, assuming he violated both the Code and MLS rule.
3. If Bill is found in violation of the MLS rule administratively by some subset of the MLS Committee, can he request a hearing and subsequently appeal that hearing panel’s finding?  
A. Yes.
B. No.  
Debrief:  He could request a hearing consistent with Section 9.1 of the Model MLS Rules and Regulations, Handbook on Multiple Listing Policy, which provides:
If the alleged offense is a violation of the rules and regulations of the service and does not involve a charge of alleged unethical conduct or request for arbitration, it may be administratively considered and determined by the board of directors of the service, and if a violation is determined, the board of directors may direct the imposition of sanction, provided the recipient of such sanction may request a hearing before the professional standards committee of the association in accordance with the bylaws and rules and regulations of the association of Realtors® within twenty (20) days following receipt of the directors’ decision. (Amended 11/96)

If, rather than conducting an administrative review, the MLS has a procedure established to conduct hearings, any appeal of the decision of the hearing tribunal may be appealed to the board of directors of the MLS within twenty (20) days of the tribunal’s decision. Alleged violations involving unethical conduct shall be referred to the professional standards committee of the association of Realtors® for processing in accordance with the professional standards procedures of the association. If the charge alleges a refusal to arbitrate, such charge shall be referred directly to the board of directors of the association of Realtors®. (Amended 2/98) 
4. If Bill requests a hearing concerning the MLS’s decision that he violated the MLS rules, where should that hearing be held given there is also an allegation of a violation of the Code of Ethics pending?

A. Before a different subset of the MLS Committee that did not sit in review of the administrative review.

B. Before a hearing panel of the Professional Standards Committee.
C. Before the board of directors of either the board or the MLS depending on whether the MLS is a wholly owned subsidiary of the board or operated as a committee of the board.
Debrief:  The allegation of a violation of the MLS rules should be heard before a hearing panel of the Professional Standards Committee at the same time that the PS Committee tribunal is making a decision about the allegation of a violation of the Code of Ethics.  This guards against inconsistent decisions and provides judicial economy.
Section 12 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides: 


The duties of membership include the following:

(a) to abide by the Code of Ethics of the National Association of Realtors®
(b) to abide by the bylaws of this Board and its rules and regulations

(c) to submit to arbitration all disputes specified in Part Ten of this Manual by the procedure therein provided, and to abide by the arbitrators’ award* (Revised 11/96)
Subject to any preliminary consideration by any administrative body of the Board or its subsidiary MLS, any allegations or charges that a member has violated any membership duty shall be referred to the Professional Standards Committee for review in conformity with the procedures established in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the National Association as from time to time amended. (Revised 11/91)
5. What forms and process are used to hold a hearing on an allegation of a violation of the MLS rules?

A. The forms in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual may be adjusted.
B. No forms or process is necessary; simply notice the parties of the hearing date.
Debrief:  See debrief immediately above.  

6. May a board adopt MLS rules relating to all of the principles established in the Code of Ethics?

A. Yes.

B. No.
Debrief:  Although there are many principles established in the Code of Ethics that are referred to in the MLS rules (see the Standards of Conduct that relate to Articles 11, 12, 15, and 16 in Section 16 of the model MLS rules), only those MLS rules adopted by the Board of Directors of the National Association should be grafted onto your local MLS rules.  The rationale for not allowing all of the principles of the Code to be included in the MLS rules is that if the Code’s principles were included in the MLS rules then nonmember brokers and salespersons would be able to advance the argument that there is no meaningful distinction between a REALTOR® and a nonmember broker that participants in the MLS.  
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